

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20484/2004
(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2002 in RFA No.387/2000
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHOBHA RAM & ORS.
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 20487 OF 2004
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 20491 OF 2004
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 20493 OF 2004
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 20495 OF 2004
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 20499 OF 2004
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 2822-2823 OF 2005
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 2827 OF 2005
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 2828 OF 2005
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 5977 OF 2005
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

SLP(C) NO. 6179 OF 2005
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

Date: 20/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
(IN CHAMBERS)

For the parties: Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv. for
M/S Saharya & Co., Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav , Adv
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) NO. 20484 OF 2004

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication, failing which, the special leave petition against respondent No. 3 shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 20487 OF 2004

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication, failing which, the special leave petition against respondent Nos. 3(iii) and 3(v) shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 20491 OF 2004

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution of L.Rs. of deceased respondent Nos. 1 & 2, failing which, the substitution application shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 20493 OF 2004

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication in respect of unserved respondent Nos. 4 & 5, and to disclose the date of the death of deceased respondent Nos. 1(i) and 2, failing which, the special leave petition against concerned respondent shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 20495 OF 2004

As prayed for, six weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file an application for bringing on record the L.Rs. of deceased sole respondent, failing which, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 20499 OF 2004

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication, failing which, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NOS. 2822-2823 OF 2005

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication, failing which, the special leave petitions shall stand dismissed against unserved respondent Nos. 3 to 6.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 2828 OF 2005

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to remove the defects as pointed out in the office report dated 11th January, 2012, failing which, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 5977 OF 2005

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication, failing which, the special leave petitions shall stand dismissed against unserved respondent No. 6.

S.L.P.(C) NO. 6179 OF 2005

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file the proof of publication, failing which, the special leave petitions shall stand dismissed against unserved respondent Nos. 2(d), 2(e), 3(vii) and 3(viii).

| (G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
| COURT MASTER

| | (SHARDA KAPOOR)
| | COURT MASTER